Government of Maharashtra

No. FLD-2022/CR-192/F-10
Revenue and Forest Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032.
Date:- 19.10.2023

By Speed Post

To,
Deputy Director General of Forests (Central),
Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,

Government of India,

Ground Floor, East Wing, |
New Secretariat Building, Civil Lines,

Nagpur-440 001.

Sub.:- Forest Land- Thane
Diversion of 12.0225 ha forest land in favour of EHV Project Division,
Kalyan for construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C Transmission
line on 220 KV Padghe-Wada and Kolshet-Wada Transmission line for
400 KV Kudus Sub- Station passing through Villages- Eaksal, Chichavali,
Kunde and Dighashi, Taluka- Bhiwandi, District- Thane in the State of

Maharashtra.

Ref: 1. Your Office Letter No. FC-II/MH-201/2022-NGP/10732, Dt.‘08.12.2022.
2. APCCF & Nodal Officer Letter No. Desk-17/FCA-S1/PID-48241/Thane
/2023-24/2054, Dt.10.10.2023.
Sir,

Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Government of India, Nagpur has sought additional
information with respect to proposal for diversion of 12.0225 ha forest land in favour of EHV
Project Division, Kalyan for construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C Transmission line on
220 KV Padghe-Wada and Kolshet-Wada Transmission line for 400 KV Kudus Sub- Station
passing through Villages- Eaksal, Chichavali, Kunde and Dighashi, Taluka- Bhiwandi, District-
Thane in the State of Maharashtra, vide letter under reference No.1.

2. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Maharashtra State,
Nagpur has submitted compliance report to the Government of Maharashtra vide letter under
reference no.2, Compliance Report submitted by the APCCF & Nodal Officer is self-
explanatory and attached herewith for further necessary action in the matter.

: @:ﬁJ adhao)
der Secretary to

the Government of Maharashtra

Under Secretary
Encl : As above. Revenue and Forests Department
Hutatma Rajguru Chowk
Copy fo: Madam Cama Road, Mantraiaya

1) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Maharggﬁ{ﬁ? %‘tét%? ﬁgzgpur.
2) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Nodal Officer, Nagpur.
3) Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane.
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Principal Secretary (Forests),

Goa /2

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS

(HEAD OF FOREST FORCE), MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR,

First Floor, ‘B’ Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001.
Tel no. (0712) 2530166, 2556916, Fax no. (0712) 2550675 E-mail-_apcefnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

No. Desk-17/FCA-SI/PID-48241/Thane/2023-24/ -‘2054\
Nagpur — 440 001, Date:- 1y [ 18 [9_025

Revenue & Forest Department,
Mantralaya Mumbai -32.

Sub:- Diversion of 12.0225 ha forest land in favour of EHV Project Division, Kalyan for construction

Ref:-

and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C Transmission line on 220 KV Padghe-Wada and Kolshet-
Wada Transmission line for 400 KV Kudus SubStation passing through Villages- Eaksal,
Chichavali, Kunde and Dighashi, Taluka- Bhiwandi, District- Thane in the State of

Maharashtra- regarding.

1) The Government of India, MoEF&CC, IRO Nagpur letter F.No.FC-II/MH~201/2022-NGP-

10732, dated 08/12/2022

2) The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane vide letter No. Desk-10/FCA/CR-19/22-

23/0W-231, dated 20/07/2023.

The Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Regional

Office, Nagpur vide letter under reference No. 1 has raised back query on 08 points. Accordingly,
the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane vide letter under reference No. 2 has submitted the
compliance report to this office. The same may be submitted as under:-

S.No.

Query

Compliance

1

The detailed report on violation of FCA,
1980 including nature and extent of
violation, name of official -persons
responsible for violation and action taken
thereof needs to be submitted.

The detailed report on violation of FCA, 1980
including nature and extent of violation, name
of official persons responsible for violation
and action taken are enclosed herewith as
(Annexure No.l)

Since Eco-Sensitive Zone of Tansa Wildlife
Sanctuary has not been notified, ESZ is
deemed to be 10 Km., accordingly, the State
Government shall obtain and submit
comments from the PCCF (Wildlife),
Maharashtra on any adverse impact of the
proposal on the resident wildlife and
mitigation measure thereof

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Wildllife), Maharashtra State vide its office
note dated 08/08/2023 has given remark is
shown as under:- (Annexure No.VI)

As per Supreme Court of India

various order in WP 202/1995, it is made
clear that the activity as classified in GOI
guidelines on ESZ dated 09th Feb, 2011
should be followed in case ESZ is not
notified. So instant case is of erecting
electrical cable which is regulated activity
and hence wildlife clearance is required

Jfrom SBWL & SBWL

In this regard, the User Agency has
submitted an undertaking. The copy of the
same is enclosed herewith as
(Annexure No.VII)

Lc)\iii

Alternative alignments has been examined
only based of minimum forest area required,
no other ecological parameters have been
used. Accordingly, detail of alternatives

The User Agency has submitted the details of
alternative alignment examine and feasibility
of project and soft copies of KML.is-encltsed
herewith as (Annexu%@‘ =l i
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examined before finalization of proposed
one along with the details of corresponding
attributes of alternatives examined viz. forest
area involved, no of trees involved, tree
density, distance from the PAs etc. vis-a-vis
feasibility of project and soft copies of km!
needs to be submitted by the State
Government.

v

State Government has mentioned in their
covering letter that "Concerned DCF shall
ensure that proposed land and CA land is a
forest land as per relevant documents”. The
exact legal status of the area identified for
CA and proposed for diversion need to be
certified by the State Government.

The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane
Forest Division has certified that the legal
status of area proposed for diversion is
Reserved Forest & Protected Forest and DCF
Nanded mention in there Suitability
Certificate of Compensatory Afforestation
Lands legal status is Reserved Forest.
Relevant Document. The copies of Form
No.1, Notification, 7/12 extract are enclosed
herewith as (Annexure No.III)

Examination of Google imagery of proposed
area revealed that by shifting alignment
further north down to the existing highway
around the hillock, a considerable forest area
can be avoided. Further alignment is passing
close to the Tansa and Dumdya River,
however, same can be proposed diagonally
through the agriculture field, which
eventually will also reduce the length of the
alignment. The State Government may
revisit the alignment and detail report on
possibility of shifting ofthe alignment as
above need to be submitted.

The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane
Forest Division has revised the proposed
diversion area along with the project
authority on dt.27/05/2023. The photographs
is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.IV-A)
The following points are pointed out.

1.The northern side of the existing road there
are the school building & residential
structures of Madoshi Village.

2. Proposed transmission line of Adani & 400
KV. DC. Boisar-Padghe Line is passing
through norther side of Madoshi village &
Tansa river.

3. The Project authority has also completed
the construction work of the towers in private
land & two towers in the forest land.

4. From the norther area of Tansa River
existing 400 KV. Babhaleshwar-Kudus
transmission line is passeing along with
Tansa river.

5. Proposed 400 kv. Kolshet Wada
transmission line is enter in the premises of
Kudus substation through southern side and
close to Tansa river.

Hence considering all above parameters it is
not feasible to shift the route other than
proposed in the proposal.

The detail drawing of above things for
reference  is  enclosed  herewith as
(Annexure No.IV/B)

vi.

It has been found through the satellite
imaginary that most of the forest area and
Reserve Forest in particular is under

Area proposed for diversion of Eksal Village
is already diverted for Rehabilitation of
affected villages in Koyna Wildlife Sanctuary
in year 2023. Some area has been transferred

encroachment and activities like agriculture,




pathways and construction of permanent
structure are visible. The detail note on the
current land use of Reserve Forest and action
if any taken for removal of encroachment
need to be submitted.

to the Reveue Department for land
distribution to landless people. So, that
activity like agriculture, pathway and
construction of permanent structure are
visible.

Vii.

Forest patch wise area calculation statement,
indicating the length and breadth, forest
density has not been submitted. The same
needs to be submitted along with detail of
forest patches which are being bifurcated
from the transmission line.

Revised Area Statement showing Density is
enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.V)

viii.

Detail of area available for plantation of
dwarf species, preferably medicinal in the
clearance available under the conductor and
scheme of plantation has not been provided
in the proposal, same need to be submitted.

Proposed area for diversion is already
diverted for Rehabilitation of 5 villages from
Koyna Wildlife Sanctuary (for Agricultural &
Residential Plots) and some Forest area has
been transferred to the Revenue Department
for land distribution to landless people.
Hence, the area could not be available under
the conductor for plantation of dwarf species,
preferably medicinal.

In view of the above facts, it is re
under section — 2 of the Forest (Conservat

Encl : As above

Copy to Chief Conservator of Fore

quested to process the
ion) Act, 1980.

propysals.to MoEF&CC for approval
2
wl ¥

(Naf'esh Zurmure)

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

& Nodal Officer

sts (T), Thane for information.

Copy to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane Forest Division, Thane for information,

Copy to the Executive Engineer, MSET

information.

CL, EHV Construction Division, Kalyan-421301 for
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Letter Subject :- Proposal for diversion of 12.0225 ha. Forest land

for construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C.
Transmission Line for 400 KV Kudus Sub Station
passing through Thane District in the State of
Maharashtra.

No.Desk-10/FCA/CR-19/22-23/0W- 352 /2023-24
Thane - 400603, Dated : ££709/2023.
To; _
Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
and Nodal Officer, M.S. Nagpur.

Ref. :- 1) Govt. of India, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur letter

F.No.FC-II/MH-201/2022-NGP/] 0732, dated 08.12.2022.

2) Your office letter _No.Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/ID-13056(77)/2341,
dated 12.12.2022.

3) This office letter No.Desk-10/F CA/CR-19/22-23/231, dated 20.07.2023.

4) Your office letter No. Desk-17/F CA-SI/PID-48241/Thane/145 0,
dated 08.08.2023.

5) Deputy Conservator of F orests, Thane letter No.Desk-ZS/A/Survey/F CA/
1072, dt.26.09.2023.

G9Vern1hent of India, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur has raised 1
to 8 points vide Reference No.]. Accordingly this office has submitted the compliance of
the same vide Reference No.3.

As per Supreme Court of India various order in W.P. No.202/ 1995, it is made clear
that the activity as classified in GOI guidelines on ES7 dated 9™ Feb, 2011 should be
followed in case ESZ is not notified. So instant case is of erecting electrical cable which is
regulated activity and hence wildlife clearance is required from SBWL & NBWL. -

Accordingly, the remarks received from CWLW brought to the notice of the User
Agency.

In this regards Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane has submitted under taking
received from User Agency Vide Reference No.5.
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Sheetal Raut/English/124) 12,0225 ha, Padghe Wada & Kolshet Wada
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Deputy Conservator of F orests, Thane ha
received from User Agenc

necessary action.

s submitted three copies of the undertaking
y to this office. Same is enclosed herewith for information and

Encl :- As stated. K. / -
(K. Pradeepa)
Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane.

Copy forwarded to The Deputy Conservator of F orests, Thane for information & necessary action.

Copy forwarded to Shri.

Vijay B. Aware, Executive Engineer, MSETCL, EHV Construction
Division, Kalyan - 421 301

for information and necessary action.

=2 & Xobshat Wada
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T AT (1),
i)

fasg - Diversion of 12.0225 Ha Forest Land in favour of EHV Project Division,

Kalyan for Construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C Transmission Line

on 220 KV Padghe Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus Sub
7 Station passing through Village Eksal, Chichavali, Kunde, & Dighashi Taluka

‘ o e Bhlwandx District Thane in the State of Maharashtra
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LS D . 05/09/2023,

TEq Ty 73:na

Ma?(@a%amﬁm 1980 ST Diversion of 12.0225 Ha Forest Land in favour of
EHV Project Division, Kalyan for Construction and laying of 220 XV LILO M/C
Transmission Line on 220 KV Padghe Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus
Sub Station passing through Village Eksal, Chichavali, Kunde, & Dighashi Taluka
O Bhiwandi District Thane ISIHH AFUN IRAEEET SWIGT WoHT 9% %, 1 HEH T
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Office of the Executive Engineer, E.H.V. Projgcts Division, Kalyan, _—
IInd floor, ‘A’ wing, ‘Tejashri Bldg.’, Jahangir idaT, Rarnik %ﬁgzm <
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E-mail - ee7620@gmail.com, ee7 620@mukatiansco.in :
Ref. No. EE/EHV/ PR/DN/KLN/T-256-E / No R;Q ﬁ T 8 8 G Date: ﬁ 5 SEP 202({
3 1)

6]-
Deputy Conservator of forest -

Thane Forest Division
Thane

-

2

1

i

Subject :-DIVERSION OF 12.0225 HA. FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION
& LAYING OF 220 KV LILO M/C TRANSMISSION LINE ON 220 KV
PADGHE-WADA & KOLSHET-WADA TR.LINE FOR 400 KV KUDUS
SUB STATION PASSING THROUGH THANE DISTRICT.

Ref:-1.The Principle Chief Conservator of Forests(Wildlife), Maharashtra State vide
office letter no. D-23(2)/Survey/C.N,115(Nodal)/ 1460dated 08.08.2023.
2. The Additional Principle Chief Conservator of Forests(Nodal), Maharashtra
State vide letter no. Desk-17/FCA-S1/PID-48241/Thane/l 450dated
08.08.2023.

With reference to above , we are submitting herewith undertaking for
approval from SBWL/NBWL. Undertaking attached separately.

Hence, submitted for your necessary action.

Encl: Asabove .
luoekEana,
(YogeshPachpande)

Executive Engineer
E.H.V. Projects Div. Kalyan.

Copy s.w.r.to: -
1.The Additional Principle Chief Conservator of Forests(Nodal),Nagpur Maharashtra

State... For information and necessary action. ,

9 Chief Conservator of Forests(T),Thane.. For information and necessary action.
3. The Superintending Engineer, EHV Projects Circle, Kalwa.

4. The Addl. Executive Engineer, S&I sub division Kalyan.




2
DIVERSION OF 12.0225 HA. FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION &
LAYING OF 220 KV LILO M/C TRANSMISSION LINE ON 220 KV
PADGHE-WADA & KOLSHET-WADA TR.LINE FOR 400 KV KUDUS SUB
STATION PASSING THROUGH THANE DISTRICT.

UNDERTAKING

(SBWL/NBWL)

Here by undertake that we, Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co.
Ltd. (M.S.E.T.C.L.), the project authority shall take SBWL/NBWL clearance for the
proposal of “construction & laying of 220 KV LILO M/C transmission line on 220

KV Padghe-Wada & Kolshet-Wada tr. line for 400 KV Kudus substation passing
through Thane district”.

g,h&eﬂ.pod\a L&
(Yogesh Pachpande)
Executive Engineer

EHYV Project Division

Kalyan.

Executive Engineers
Place: Kalyan. : M.S.E.T, Co. Ltd.

Date: S/ 4 /2023. ‘ E.H.Y. Projects Da, Kalyan




Forest Department
T Ofo Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Maharashtra State
Phone No.- 0712-2560953  Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Wildlife) Maharashtra State
E-mail - pcefwingp@mahaforest.gov.in Website — www.mahaforest.gov.in
“Van Bhavan®, 3™ Floor, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur — 440 001.

AF

No:- D-23(2)/Survey/C.N. 115(Nodal) y4 40 /2023-24, Dated o Q /08/2023
Office Note

Sub :- Diversion of 12.0225 ha. of Forest land in favour of EHV Prpoject Division, Kalyan
for construction and laying of 220 KV. LILO M/C Transmission line on 220 KV
Padghe-Wada and Lolshet-Wada Transmission line for 400 KV Kudus Substation
passing through villages- Eaksal, Chichavali, Kunde and Dighashi, Taluka-Bhiwandi,

District in the State of Maharashtra-regarding.

Ref:- 1) Govt. of India MoEF&CC, Integrated Reginal Office Nagpur, vide letter No. F.No.
FC-I/MH-201/2022- NGP/10732, dt 08/12/2022.
2) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal officer letter No.
Desk-17/FCA-S1/PID-48241/Thane/ 1291 dt. 25.07.23

After going through the document available in the file and Govt of India comments
that “ Since Eco-Sensitive Zone of Tansa Wildlife Sanctuary has not been notified, ESZ is
deemed to be 10 Km. accordingly, the State Government shall obtain and submit comments
Jrom the PCCF (Wildlife) Maharashtra on any adverse impact of the proposal on the resident
wildlife and mitigation measure thereof™. 1t is to inform that the project is falling with in 10

KM of boundary of Tansa Wildlife Sanctuary whose ESZ is not yet notified .

As per Supreme Court of India various order in WP 202/ 1995, it is made clear that the
activity as classified in GOI guidelines on ESZ dated 9% F eb 2011 should be followed in case
ESZ is not notified. So instant case is of erecting electrical cable which is regulated activity
and hence wildlife clearance § ¢ required from SBWL & NBWL.

(I\’Iakl::;g Gupta)

' Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife),
Maharashtra State

To,
Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest &
Nodal officer, Maharashtra State, Nagpur.

D:\Nodal files English.docx 29




&= Chief Conservator of Forest (T.), Thane f
”ﬁéﬁ Micro wave tower, bara banglow area, Thane (E.), 400 603
@%*M*R) Phone No. 022 25329865, Fax No. 022 25329912 i %ﬁ&
W’g*@(ff Email: ccftthane@mahaforest.gov.in/ccfthane@gmail.com ¢ Ry Iy
e P . ;
B e Website: www.mahaforest.gov.in czs{griu:;f?ggs AL
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Letter .SubJect - Proposal for diversion of 12.0225 ha. Forest land
for construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C.

Transmission Line for 400 KV Kudus Sub Station
passing through Thane District in the State of

Maharashtra.

No.Desk-10/FCA/CR-19/22-23/0W- 23 (/2023-24
Thane - 400603, Dated : ;2 /07/2023.

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
and Nodal Officer, M.S. Nagpur.

Ref. :- 1) Government of India, MoEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur

letter F. No. FC-II/MH-201/2022-NGP/10732, dated 08.12.2022
2) Your office letter No. Desk-17/Nodal/Thane/ID- 13056(77)/’?341, dated

12.12.2022.
3) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane letter No. Desk-25/A/Survey/F CA/

679, dt.10.07.2023.
Government of India, MOEF & CC, Integrated Regional Office, Nagpur has raised 1

to 8 points vide Reference No.1.

Accordingly, Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane has submitted the compliance of

the same vide Reference No.3.

O

Three copies of compliance received from Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane are
enclosed herewith for further necessary action.

Encl :- As stated. K. ﬁ ____f‘
(7> /23

(X. Pradeepa)
Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Thane.

Copy forwarded to The Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane for information & necessary action.

Copy forwarded to Shri. Vijay B. Aware, Executive Engineer, MSETCL, EHV Construction
Division, Kalyan - 421 301 for information and necessary action.
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Tel No 022 254 ]_)73 % E@W—g‘ﬁj Government of Maharashtra
25434349 \W qgEt - Forest Department

Email - dcfthane@gmail.com

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane Office

dvefthane‘@mahaforest. gov.in

Marethon Circle. Lal Bahadur Shastri marg. Naupada
Thae - 400 602

No.Desk -25/A/Survey/FCA/ q(f /2023-24 Date -/¢y 107/2023

TO_. /
\Chief Conservator of Forests (T).
Thane
Sub - Diversion of 12.0225 Ila Forest land in favour of EJ1V Project Division.
Kalyan for Construction and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C Transmission Line
on 220 KV Padghe Wada & Kolshel Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus Sub
Station passing through Village Eksal. Chichavali. Kunde, & Dighashi Taluka
Bhiwandi District Thane in the State of Maharashtra
Ref - I Ministry of Environment. Forest & Climate Change vide letter No.

FC-I/MH-201/2022-NGP/10732 dated 08/12/2022

2. Additional Principle Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer.
M.S.Nagpur vide l.ctter No. D-17/Nodel/Thane/ID-13056(77)/234 1
Dt. 12/12/2023 '

3. Your  Office vide Letter No. D-10/FCA/C.R.19/2- 23/4806
Dt. 13/12/2022.

4. This office vide letter No. 25/B/Survey/FCA/4920 Di. 14/12/2022.

S. User Agency vide letter no. EE/EHV/PR/DN/KLN/T-256-1/No. 775

Dt. 10/04/2023.

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (MoEF&CC) accorded raise | 1o 8
quires vide Reference No. | for Diversion of 12.0225 Ha Forest Land in favour of EIV Pm;nu

Division, Kalyan for Construction and laying of 220 KV L.ILO M/C Transmission Line on 220

KV Padghe Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.linc for 400 KV Kudus Sub Station pussing through

Village Eksal, Chichavali, Kunde. & Dighashi Taluka Bhiwandi District Thane in the State of
Maharashtra.

Your Office has informed to submit the compliance report of raised quires of Government
of India Vide Reference No.2 According to above letter User Agency has submitied Compliance
Report vide Reference No. 5 as per given below.

Following compliance report is submitted for kind consideration-

DARutt\FCAN220 KV LILO Padgha Wada & Kolgi‘t:l Wada Tt Lme - 120338 Tl etier doen T o




S.No.

[

R

ixamined of Google imagery of proposed

Quires

The details report on violation of FCA.
1980 including
name of

extent of
persons

nature  and
violation. official
responsible for violation and action taken

thereol needs to be submitied.

Since lico- Sensitive Zonc of Tansa

Wildlife Sanctuary has not been .notified.
[5SZ is deemed to be 10 km.. accordingly.
the state government shall obtain and
submit PCCY
(Wildlife), Maharashtra on any adverse
impact of the proposal on the resident

comments  from  the

wildlife and mitigation measure thereol,

Compliance

In this régjd-r—ds-,- details of violation
report attached herewith. (Annexure —1)

Division.

Alternative alignment has been '_'examine
only based of minimum forest area
required. no other ecological parameters
have been used. Accordingly. detail of
Alternative examined before finalization of
proposed onc along with the details of
corresponding  attributes ol Alternative
examined viz. forest area involved, no. of
trees involved. tree density. and_ distance
from the PAs elc. vis-a-vis feasibility of
project and soft copies of KMI. needs to be
submitted by the state Government.

l

In this regards, User agency has
submitted the details of alternative
alignment examine and feasibility of
project and soft copies of KML attached

herewith. (Annexure —II)

State éo'vél'hhfeln. has mentioned in their
covering letter that “Concerned DCF-shall
ensure that proposed land and CA land is a
forest land as per relevant documents™. The
exact legal status of the area identified for
CA and proposed for diversion nced to be
certified by the state Government.

We have certify that, the legal status of
area proposed for diversion is Reserved
Forest & Protected Forest and DCF
Nanded mention in there Suitability
Certificate of Compensatory
Afforestation Lands legal status' is
Reserved Forest. Relevant Document
(Copy of Form No. I, Notification. 7/12
extract) attached herewith.
(Annexure-11T)

arca revealed that by shifting alignment
further north down to the existing highway
around the hillock. a considerabie forest
area can be avoided. Further alignment is
passing close to the Tansa and Dumdya

In this regards, We has been revisited
the proposed diversion area along with
project authority on Dt. 27/05/2023.
(Photographs attached herewith
(Annexure I'V/A).
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Quires

River, however, same can be i)]‘oposed
diagonally through the agriculture field,
which eventually will also reduce the length
of the alignment. The State Government
may revisit the alignment and detail report
on possibility of shifting of the alignment
as above need to be submitted.

Compliance

“The following points ar(;)ointed out.
I. The northern side of the existing road
there are the school building &
residential  structures of  Madoshi

village.

I

Proposed transmission line of Adani
& 400 kv. DC. Boisar-Padghe Line
is passing through northern side of |’
Madoshi village & Tansa river.
. The has also
completed the construction work of

the towers in private land & two

project

I

authority

towers in the forest land.
4. Form the northern area of Tansa
400 KV.
Babhaleshwar - Kudus transmission |

River existing

line is passing along with Tansa

river.
S. Proposed 400 kv. Kolshet Wada
wransmission  line is enter in the

Kudus
through southern side and close to

premises ol substation
Tansa river.

Hence considering all above paramelers'

it is not feasible to shift the route other

than proposed in the proposal.

The detail drawing of above things for

reference is attached herewith.

(Annexure ~1V/B)

It has been found through the satellite
imaginary that most of the forest area and

Reserve Forest under

in particular is
and activities
agriculture. pathways and construction of
permanent structure are visible. The details
note on the current land use of Reserve
forest and action if any taken for removal of

encroachment need to be submitted.

encroachment

arca calculation
the length and
not been

wise
indicating
forest density

Forest patch
statement,

breadth. has

like

Area proposed for diversion in Eksal
Village is already diverted for
Rehabilitation of affected villages in
Koyna Wildlife Sanctuary in year 2013.
Some area has been transferred to the
Revenue Dept. for land distribution to
landless people. So. that activity like
agriculture, pathways and construction
of permanent structure are visible.

Revised Area Statement ;‘;H(;\Ving
Density attached herewith.

(Annexure — V)
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Quires i Compliance
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i

e e

e e e

submitted. The same needs to be submitted \
along with detail of forest patches which ‘|
are being bifurcated from the {ransmission ‘.\

!

line.

area for diversion is alrcady

—b—'e"t'a;ﬁ;-of area available for \;lantation of Prt').ﬁovgéd
dwarf species, preferably medicinal in diverted for Rehabilitation of villages
| from Koyna Wwildlife Sanctuary (For

er the conductor and
been providcd | /\gricultural & Residential Plots) and
\ some [Forest area has been transierred

o the Revenue Dept. for land
distribution to landless people.

! tlence. The area could not be available
under the conductor for plantation of

dwarf species, preferably medicinal.

dwart species, PP =t

clearance qvailable und

scheme of plantation has not

in the proposal, same need to be submitted.

S

e

As above 1 t0 8 point Compliance Report submitted along with 3 Copies for information

and necessary action.

(Santosh Saste)

Deputy Conservator of Forest
Thane Forest Division Than¢

{ Dn., Kalyan 2" floor, A wing.

ngineer. MSETCL, EHV Projec
421301

Copy forwarded to Executive E
Karnik Road, M.S.E.T.Co.Lid.. Kalyan (W) -

Tejashri Bldg, jahangir Maidan,

- A b & R e AN
20
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Office of the Executive Engineer, E.H.V. Projects Division, Kalyan.
I1=d floor, ‘A’ wing, ‘T'ejashri Bldg.’, Jahangir Maidan, Karnik road,
M.S.E.T. Co. Ltd., Kalyan (W) 421 301.

E-mail - ee7620@gmail.com, ee7620@mabatransco.in

Ref. No. EE/EHV/ PR/DN/KLN/T-256-E / No q_':'t_s“

To,

The Deputy Conservator of forest
Thane Forest Division,
Thane.
Sub :-Diversion of 12.0225 Ha. Forest land for construction & laying of 220 KV LILO on
M/C Transmission line on 220 KV Padghe-Wada & Kolshet-Wada Tr.line for 400

Date: \0\04_\ £333

- KV Kudus S/Stn.
Ref: - Integrated Regional Office Nagpur letter no. FC-11 /MH-201/2022- NGP/10732 dated
8/12/2022.
Sr. Description / Points Compliance

No.

1

The details report on violation of FCA, 1980
including nature and extent of violation, name of
official persons responsible for violation and
action taken thereof needs to be submitted.

Violation report attached separately.

i

Since Eco- Sensitive Zone of Tansa Wildlife
Sanctuary has not been notified, ESZ is deemed
to be 10 km., accordingly, the state government
shall obtain and submit comments from the PCCF
(Wildlife), Maharashtra on any adverse impact of
the proposal on the resident wildlife and
mitigation measure thereof.

Say from PCCF Wildlife Nagpur will be
submitted shortly.

il

Alternative alignment has been examine only
based of minimum forest area required, no other
ecological parameters have been used.
Accordingly, detail of Alternative examined
before finalization of proposed one along with the
details of corresponding attributes of Alternative
examined viz. forest area involved, no of trees
involved, tree density, and distance from the PAs
etc. vis-a-vis feasibility of project and soft copies
of KML needs to be submitted by the state
Government.

The drawing for your reference showing
alternative examined attached separately.

v

State government has mentioned in their covering
letter that “Concermned DCF shall ensure that
proposed land and CA land is a forest land as per
relevant documents”. The exact legal status of the
area identified for CA and proposed for diversion
need to be certified by the state Government.

Pertaining to forest




Examined of Google imagery of proposed area
revealed that by shifting alignment further north
down to the existing highway around the hillock,
a considerable forest area can be avoided. Further
alignment is passing close to the Tansa and
Dumdya River, however, same can be proposed
diagonally through the agriculture field, which
eventually will also reduce the length of the
alignment. The State Government may revisit the
alignment and detail report on possibility of
shifting of the alignment as above need to be
submitted.

A) Madoshi village and habitants along with
road in the forest (P.F.) restrict us to move
towards northern side of hillock. Also forest
and habitants will encounter. Further the
crossing of 400 KV Padghe- Boisar
Transmission line is technically not feasible
as it has to be crossed over river bed if
alignment been shifted as suggested and as
per point no.V.

B) 1) It has also been asked to propose the
alignment diagonally through agriculture
filed, while finalizing the route we have
already examined the possibility. However
it involves P.F. and the scattered habitants
and plots which again restrict us .

1) Moreover techmically this alignment as
asked is not feasible as this line is supposed
to enter the premises of 400 KV Kudus
substation through southern side and close
to Tansa river.

Hence considering all above parameters it is
not feasible to shift the route other than
proposed in the proposal.

The drawing for your reference attached
separately.

Vi

It has been found through the satellite imaginary
that most of the forest area and Reserve Forest in
particular is under encroachment and activities
like agriculture, pathways and construction of
permanent structure are visible. The details note
on the current land use of Reserve forest and
action if any taken for removal of encroachment
need to be submitted.

Pertaining to forest.

Vii

Forest patch wise area calculation statement,
indicating the length and breadth, forest density
has not been submitted. The same needs to be
submitted along with detail of forest patches
which are being bifurcated from the transmission
line.

Area statement attached separately.

viii

Details of area available for plantation of dwarf
species, preferably medicinal in clearance
available under the conductor and scheme of
plantation has not been provided in the proposal,
same need to be submitted.

Undertaking attached separately.

As above compliances are submitted to your office in four copies for needful please.
Encl: As above. '

E.H.V. P,roé&cl%s Di
Copy s.w.r.to:1. The Superintending Engineer, EHV Projects !
The Addl. Executive Engineer, S&I sub division Kalyan.

p

(Vijay B-Aware)
Executive Engineer

Kalyan.
ginéers

G Rl e

E.H.V. Projects Dn. Kalvao.




RArnves- T

Project Name: Diversion of 12.0225 ha. forest land for construction & laying of 220 KV
LILO M/C transmission line on 220 KVPadghe-Wada &Kolshet-Wada tr. line for 400
KVKudus substation passing through Thane District.

VIOLATION REPORT
Sr. Object Particulars
No.
1 Name of Agency Maharashtra State Electpqty Transmission Company
Limited.
Diversion of 12.0225 ha. forest land for construction &
5 Name of Proiect laying of 220 KV LILO M/C transmission line on 220
ame ot 11oj K VPadghe-Wada &Kolshet-Wada tr. line for 400
KVKudus substation passing through Thane District.
24 Whether the project is No
under EGS or Plan )
3 Location/Comptt No. Shown in Area Statement attached separately.
a) Village Eaksal, Chinchavali, Kunde & Dighashi.
b) Taluka Bhivandi.
¢) District Thane.
4 | Noand date of Technical MBR NO. 112/26 DT. 17.11.2016.
Sanction
No and date of
5 | Administrative approval MBR NO. 112/26 DT. 17.11.20186.
Period of work on Forest 2018-2019
land :
a) Date of starting Loc.No. 37 -21-04-2018
6 work Loc No. 38 — 05-04-2018
b) Date of Stopping Loc.No. 37 - 11-5-2018
Work Loc No. 38 —27-04-2018
7.
S Forest | Extent on Amount Amount on
) Locat Land violation | Sanction on C . Remark
No Item . ) ; violation on
ion involved | of Forest the item tem No. 2 S
in item Land started 1te 0-
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
220 KV LILO Loc.
M/C No. 0.015876 | 4107508.62 | 4487598.62
L. . Ha.
transmission line | 37
on 220
1 KVPadghe- Loc 121'_(1)325
Wada &Kolshet- ’ 0.0256
Wada ir. line for I;Ig ha 5599981.82 | 5599981.82
400 KVKudus
S/S.
Total 12.0225 1 0.041476 | 10075804 | 10087580.4
ha. Ha.




MR Sr.No. Name of Work Quantity Expenditure Penoccllocliwork
Diversion of 12.0225 ha. forest
land for construction & laying of
220 KV LILO M/C transmission | 0 2 2
_ 1 line on 220 KVPadghe-Wada tvé - 10087580.4 2018-2019
- &Kolshet-Wada tr. line for 400 | =% *
g KVKudus substation passing orest ar
through Thane District.
9. Name of Officers responsible for violation.
Name of the Officer Designation Period of violation

Shri. T.P. Warule Addl. Executive Engineer 2018-2019

10. Whether the violation case fit in the criteria in G.R. No. Revenue and Forest Department
No FLD/1089/GR/475 Part2/F-10 dated 21/09/1991.

@ a) If yes in which para — No.
11. if not Why :- As the case is of transmission line proposal

12. Action propose by the agency against the officer responsible for violation.

Name of the Officer Designation Action Taken

. . . Transferred to HVDC
Shri. T.P. Warule Addl. Executive Engineer Padghe Substation

It 1s certified that the information in forgoing paras is verified by me and bound to be
correct. '

Place: Thane
Date: / /2023.
(VIJAY AWARE)

Executive Engineer
EHV Project Division, Kalyan.
executive Engmeers
M.S.E.T. Co. Ltd.
£.H.V. Projects Dn. Kalyan

Q



13. Remarks of Deputy Conservator of Forests

After verification of the documents submitted by the user agency for the
proposed project, it has been noticed that, the violation is done at the Construction
and laying of 220 KV LILO M/C/ Transmission Line on 220 KV Padghe Wada &
Kolshet Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus Sub Station passing through Thane District.
The violation was done, the project authority is ready to compensate in terms of
Penal Compensatory Afforestation, Penal Net Present Value (Calculated as per Eco

Class I) as directed by Government of India.

Place : Thane

Date : 15/07/2022 _ pQ oo/

Deputy Conservator of Forests
Thane Forest Division

£ Chi Deputy clhadreator of Forests
14. Remarks of Chief Conservator of Forests ~hane Forest Division, Thane

4

Chief Conservator of Forests
Thane Forest Division
' Thane
15. Remarks of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

T

Principal Conservator of Forests
Maharashtra State
Nagpur



. ~Violation Note

DETAILS & NECESSITY OF PROJECT ALONGWITH BENEFITS.

MSETCL. Government of Maharashtra undertaking company has proposed to take up the
work of construction of 220 KV Padghc-Wada & Kolshet-Wada transmission linc Thanc
District, Maharashtra State vide MBR NO. 112726 DT. 17.11.2016. The proposal requircs
diversion of 12.0225 Ha farcst arca in Eaksal, Chinchavali, Kunde & Dighashi Village
under Section-2 of the forest (Conservation) Act 1980. Therefore for laying of transmission
line forest clearance from Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (GOI) is
required.

BENEFITS OF PROJECT .

1. Strong & reliable source of 400 KV source will be made available for Mumbai &
Suburban  arcas.

2. Strengthening of Power supply to commercial capital of India by providing continuous and
reliable power supply.

3.1t helps to meets the concept of zero load shedding of Maharashtra.

424X 7 availability of Power Supply/ Electricity.

5.Provision of continuous power supply to all industries and farmers hence enhancing the
GDP:o’_f Maharashtra.

6.1t providés stability to voltage of Mumbai regions.

While doing exceution the violation has been done at two locations i.e. loc. no. 37 having
arca 0.015%76 Ha. Survey No. 54 Part, Village- Kunde & loc. no. 38 having area 0.0256 Ha.

Survey ‘No. 211/4A, Village- Dighashi, the total hector of violation is 0.041476 Ha. The
violation was donc in the year 2018-2019.

As vegetation was there on the ficlds/locations & there were no trees involved in the area.
The violation has been done unknSwingly & not with any other intention or purpose. In this
mater ;we have taken action against Mr, T.P. Warule Addl. Exccutive Engineer, Lines
Project sub-division Kalyan and transferred him to HVDC Padghe substation.

. In this regards we agree for any penal action against violation by forest authority.

Y

R R I h}s
(VUIAY ARE)
Executive Engineer

EHV Praject Division
< Kalyan.

Place: Kalyan.
Date / [2022. - :
Pk




Tel No. 02225421373 Government of Maharashtra

25434349 i Forest Department

Fimail - delthane@gmail.com Deputy Conservator of Forests, Thane Office
dycfihane@mahaforest.oov.in -« Marethon Circle. Lal Bahadur Shastri marg. Naupada Thae - 400 602

=T

Name of Projcct - Diversion of 12.0225 Ha Forest Land for Construction and laying of 220
- - KV LILO M/C/ Transmission Line on 220 KV Padghe Wada & Kolshet
Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus Sub Station passing through Thane

District.

Calculation of Penalty Charges against violation done in the 220 KV LILO M/C/
Transmission Line on 220 KV Padghe Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.line for 400 KV Kudus

Sub Station.

Construction of 2 Nos. of Towers erected on forest land at village Kunde and Dighashi

Tal Bhiwandi & Dist. Thane.

Details of Violation Area

S.No. Item of Work Year Area involved (Ha.)
B Construction of Tower at 2018-19 0.015876
_ Loc No. 37 .
2. | Construction of Tower at 2018-19 0.0256
i Loc No. 38 ’
Total _ -‘ 0.041476

Calculation Chart

L
< .

S. Item of Work . Year Arca ' Rate Amount
No. (Ha.)
I Construction of 2018-19 | 0.041476 20 % of 5 times NPV as 46324.55 /-

Towers proposal is public utility
- @ 1116900 /-

©

BARu\WWCA220 KV LILO Padgha Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.Line - 14.10 Ha_ doex 6

panae.

-6




12 % Simple interest Rate 16676.83 /-
on penalty amount * 3 year
(12%46324.55%3/100)
Total 63001.38 /-
Say Amount 63001.00 /-

It is also certified that the amount of Rs. 63001.00 /- (Sixty Three Thousand and One

Rupees Only) is recommended for Penalty against violation done as per the guidelines under

FCA, 1980 and MoEF & CC’s letter No. F.No.11/42/2017/FCA Dated - 29/07/2018 and as

per FCA Handbook Para No. 1.21(ii) a, b.

Ay

(Santosh Saste)
@ ol

Thane Forest Division Thane

@ Deputy Conservator of Forests

" DA\Rutw\FCA\220 KV LILO Padgha Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.Line - 14.10 Ha. doex




220 KV Padghe-Wada & Kolshet-Wada tr.line - 12.0225 Ha.

Penalty charges for Violation

Year Area (Ha.) NPV rate /Ha Penal amount
2018-19 0.041476 1116900 46324.54
2019-20 0.041476 12% intrest 5558.95
2020-21 | 0.041476 12% intrest 5558.95
2021-22 0.041476 12% intrest 5558.95

Grand Total 63001.38

Penal Amount for violation = 46324.54*%12%1/100

5558.945328

D:\Rutu\FCA\220 KV LILO Padgha Wada & Kolshet Wada Tr.Line - 12.0225 Ha\Proposal\Violation Report\30.12.2021 violation calculation




ACTION TAKEN REPORT

There is violation done on Loc.No. 37 and Loc.No. 38 on
0.041476 ha. Of forest land. The violation has been done
unknowingly and unintentionally as the project is in public
interest project.

However higher authority of MSETCL has taken action
against concerned MSETCL official i.e. Mr. T.P.Warule
Addl.Executive Engineer by transferring him to the other office
i.e. HVDC Padghe S/S which is not related to lines construction
work. Action taken report attachment separately as Annexure

no.
Executﬁfgmeera

M.S.E.T. Co. Ltd.
€.H.V. Projects Dn. Kalyan




Mail - Manisha Gaikwad - Outlook

®003108
WG JUL 2018

““The Executive Engineer,
'HVDC RS ID/OD Division, Padgha.
MISETCL,

-Subject: Joining Report

" Reference:
1} Office Order: CE/EHV/PC O&M/ZONE/VSH/HR/172,;§\F el
2} Office Oré,er: EE/EHV/PR/DN/KLN/NO./S?)O Dated 11.07.2018

With reference to the transfer order under reference 1 and relieve order uhd_e_rj
reference 2; 1, the undersigned Tushar Prakash Varule, Additional Executive
T Engineer (Trans.) am hereby reporting for my duty today on dated 16.07.2018, B.N.
at "HYDC RS ID / OD Division, Padgha” under HVDC RS O&M Circle, Padgha.

Kindly corisider this as my joining report.

, (® Submitted for needful please.

£nc¥€opyofoﬁﬁce orders under ref. 1&2.
ST Qf'f%‘ﬁ*ﬁ Regards,
=77 “

e
(Tushar Prakash Varule)
Additional Executive Engincer {Trans.}

YDCRS C}&M,Cirsie, Padgha.

(ST S ’é@hl 7

s:/loutlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADM1MjU 1Y ThhLWI1NWYINDY 1My 1iM2MOLWMxNmUzY ThhNWUSYQAQAD4Leu0%2FGmINIOASI7KI...  2/3
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MIAMHATRANSCO

CIN No. UJOI ()9\1}!7 0038(:Clﬁ3646
EHV PRCGIJECTS CUM O&M ZONE, VASHI

CEEHVIPC O&NIZONE/VSHIIR/ 72/ & Z;! ib ]
or}“ic; ORD:

The powers delegated to the undersigned vide V®Schedule appended to the MSETCL Employee’s

PHONE NO @22

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER,
L,‘\‘-l()()k MSEB ADM. BLDG. PLOT NQ. 5. SECTOR-17,
VASHI, NAVI MUMBAI-400703

7666010 (P} 7 27665994 (0) 727663984 {O) FAX No.

127662055

E-muil: cevashi@mahatransco.in/ agmhr?000:ad mahauansco.in

nog DATE:
ER

[

§ JUN 2018

Service Regulation 2012, the following Addl Executive Engineer {Trans) working under EHV PC Q&M
Zone, Vashi are hereby transferred in the same capacity on administrative ground and posted to work at the
places shown gmamsl their names in column No. 4 below.
: S Ny v I g i . . " N
“ Name G the Employees Present Place of Working Place of Posting on Transfer Remark
No. & CPF No. ) '
i 2 3 4 3
N i J00 KV RS O&M Dn.. Padghc Asainst
Uity ® aan 400 KV RS O&M Dn,, (Shify) oA
Py Meshram adahe { MainD de Vagcant
(02204789) Padghe {Maint) under post
DT HVDC RS Q&M Circle, Padehe
[ Vice Shri,
: IVDC RS /i Padehe
; EHV Lines P.5/Dn.. Kalyan HVDCRSID O.DAD"" Padghe Santosh
+ ¢+ Tushar Prakash Varufe under (Maint} Kawre
T {02228696) ST Dot Under e
My 3 ¥ C 5 Y (' < : . t‘k o bt 2 ]
EHV Projects Dn., Kalyan HVDC RS 0&M Circle. Padghe mn‘:lu ret
o SLDC
400 kV RS O& Dn., I Dot . Viee Mrs.
+ | Nitin P. Dubewar Kharghar (S5ift) EHYV Projects Dn., Kalwa Savitri
3 = ) under . .
Undes Kutkarni

L i02212731)

EHV Q&M Circle, Panvel

EHV Projeets Cirele, Kahwa

Transferred

» s, Savitel C.Rulkarni
(01990835)

EHV Prajects D, Kalwa
under
LMV Projects Circle, Kalwa

220 KV Trombay S5,
under

EHY O&M Dn., Bhandup

Against
vacamn post

400 kV &M D, Kharghar : P
A Bl : . EHV O&M Dn.. Panvel o KVRS O \{I_D” - Kharghar Vice Nitin
< | Abhay Arvind Shangwai ) (Shift)
5 (02001381) under under Dubewar
< ¢ LY 3 “eele Pany . e frrre
EHV O&M Circle, Panvel EMV O&M Cirele, Panvél Traosferred
o | Yuwraj Nauhji Bagde 300 KV §/8 P.t?iDn.\\’ada EHV Lines P. §/Dn.. Panvel s\gamst
' (02038859) under under Vacant
B CHY Projects Dn., Kalyan EFIV Projects Dn., Kalwa post |
Shekhar Nagnath EHY Testing Da. Panvel 400 kV Testing Unit, Nagothane Against
7 ¢ Ambekar . under under Vacant
{02238527) EHV O&M Circle, Panvel 400 kV RS O&M Dn., Nagothane post
. . 400 kV RS O&M Dn., Padghe .
o | Vasant V. Ghodpage EHYV Project Dn., Kalyan (Shift) = A‘gama?.
® 1¢02011646) under Under Vacant
: EHV Project Circle, Kalwa ~ post

- HVDC RS 0&M Cirlee, Padghe

The above

an e DetarRape o

PEten A A iedre orn 530

#

CHIEF EN

Addl. Executive Engineer (Trans) will be held eligible for Transfer T.A. and Transfer orant
etc. if change in their Head Quarteriresidence.
They \hould be relieved immediately by making local arrangement and their religve/joining report shalf be
sent 1o this office immediately.

(S m«eﬂx’”ﬁf

GINEER (1/C)

EHV PC O&M Zone, Vashi

. - Pt 3v ] LIy /
Regd. Offices - “Prakashganga™, Plot No. C-19 “E” Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051 /
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‘ e
MAMHATRANSCO
Maarashis Slalg Elecingity Trans=fesan Do, 5,
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO, LTD,
Office of the Executive Engineer,
E.H.V. Projects Division,
Ind floor, ‘A’ wing, ‘Tejashri Bldg.’, Jahangir Maidan, Karnik road,
M.S.E.T. Co. Ltd., Kalyan (W) 421 301.
Tel. — 0251 2328540 / Fax — 0251 2201657 -
E-mail - eeehvednkalyan@g mail.com, ee7620@mahatransco.in

Ref. No. EE/EHV P/DN/KLN/No./ 830 Date: 11/07/2018

OFFICE ORDER ¢

In pursuanc of..Qffice Order NO. CE/EHV/PC/O&M/ZONE/VSH/HR/172/01635, dt. 29.06.2018
Shri. Tushar Prakash Varule, Addl. Executive Engineer, CPF No. 2228696, SAP No. 11777
presently working at EHV Lines Projects Sub Division, Kalyan is hereby relieved on transfer on
dt. 11/07/2018. A.N, so as to enable him to join on transfer in the same capacity on
Administrative ground and posted to work at the HVDC RS ID/OD bn., Padghe {Maint) Under
HVDC RS O&Mi Circle, Padghe.

He has availed 05 days C. L. & 1 P il the date of his relief,

(Vijay B-flware)
Executive Engineer ;
C/EHV Projects Division, Kalyan

\% .
/@/\f\\"}’
TO, /A/ B\
Shri. Tushar Praka "%Add!, Executive Engineer (CPF No. 2228696, SAP No. 11777)

EHV Lines Projétts Sub Division Kalyan. ?Q(W

Copy s.w.r.to: ; ’f'—%ﬁ&} 2057%
1. The C.E. E.H.V. CC O&M Zone, Vashi, A

Copy to:

. The S.E. HYDC RS O&M Circle, Padghe.

The S.E. EHvV Projects Circle, Kalwa.

The E.E. HVDC ID/ OD Division, Padghe.

Addl. EHV Lines Projects S/Dn, Kalyan.

The Manager (HR/F&A), HVDC RS O&M Circle, Padghe.

The Manager [F&A / H.C.] EHV Projects Division Kalyan

P.B. Clerk

N

NOUA®NRE

U/MMG/ office order




